
Page 1

Southern Wiltshire Area Board
AGENDA
Place: Old Sarum Community Centre, Salisbury

Date: Thursday 24 March 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Alderbury, Britford, Clarendon Park, 
Coombe Bissett, Downton, Firsdown, Grimstead, Landford, 

Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum, Odstock, Pitton and Farley, 
Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, Winterslow.

Wiltshire Councillors

Richard Britton - (Chairman) Alderbury and Whiteparish
Chris Devine – (Vice Chairman) Winterslow
Julian Johnson Downton and Ebble Valley
Ian McLennan Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum
Leo Randall Redlynch and Landford

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Come along for refreshments and a chat from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk   

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

2  Apologies

3  Minutes(Pages 3 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on Thursday 28 January 2016.

4  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements(Pages 15 - 18)

To receive Chairman’s Announcements including:

 An overview of Wiltshire Council’s 2016/17 Budget

 The future of Area Board projects

6  Current Consultations

To note the attached information on the following current 
consultations:

Consultation Deadline
Draft Revised CIL Regulation 
123 List and Planning 
Obligations SPD

25/04/16

Obesity Strategy consultation 30/04/16 
West Dean and West Tytherley 
Neighbourhood Area 
Designation

29/03/16

Care Services:
Changes to policies around 
prevention and care services
General policies relating to 
care services
Policies relating to charging for 
care services

08/06/16

Wiltshire Local Transport Plan - 
Public Transport Strategy 
Review

04/04/16

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/cil/revisedcilr123spd
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/cil/revisedcilr123spd
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/cil/revisedcilr123spd
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/health/obesity_strategy_consultation
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/np/west_dean_and_west_tytherley_npdesig
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/np/west_dean_and_west_tytherley_npdesig
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/np/west_dean_and_west_tytherley_npdesig
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/changes_to_policies_around_prevention_and_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/changes_to_policies_around_prevention_and_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/general_policies_relating_to_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/general_policies_relating_to_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/policies_relating_to_charging_for_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/policies_relating_to_charging_for_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/ltp/wiltshire_local_transport_plan_-_public_transport_strategy_review
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/ltp/wiltshire_local_transport_plan_-_public_transport_strategy_review
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/ltp/wiltshire_local_transport_plan_-_public_transport_strategy_review


Page 4

7  Report on issues facing the community as a whole 7.05pm

Written Updates attached are:

 Police – Neighbourhood Team Update
 Fire & Rescue Service
 Clean for the Queen, Queen’s 90th Birthday, Big Pledge – 

The Road to Rio
 Any other comments or reports

8  Highways Maintenance(Pages 19 - 36) 7.15pm

a. The effect of the Wiltshire Council’s new contractual 
arrangements on the Southern Wiltshire community 
area;

b. Local Highways Major Maintenance Proposals for 
2016/17

Adrian Hampton, Head Local Highways, Weather Emergency Service and 
Highways and Streetscene – South

9  Area Board Theme: Village Maintenance(Pages 37 - 38) 7.50pm

River Bourne Community Farm as a local service provider. 
Feedback from the meeting with RBCF on 22nd March.

10  Area Board Theme: Older People(Pages 39 - 42) 7.55pm

 Dementia Toolkit
 Older people: What’s happening?

Officer: Sue Geary, Head of Department, Commissioning Community Services.

11  Area Board Theme: Youth(Pages 43 - 44) 8.05pm

 Anybody Can Cook proposal - £3,471
 Community Rewards – Alderbury Explorer Scouts, Clean 

for the Queen - £100

12  Area Board Theme: Conservation 8.15pm

Taking this forward in 2016/17. Parishes to consider:

 Improvements to existing Conservation projects
 Possible new projects



Page 5

13  Area Board theme: Footpaths - the way ahead 8.20pm

Enabling Parish Councils or local groups to look after their footpath 
network in the future. A toolkit and checklists.

Report to follow

14  Speed Indicator Device Project - Lift Off!(Pages 45 - 46) 8.30pm

15  What we did in 2015/16(Pages 47 - 48) 8.35pm

A summary of our funding awards.

16  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update
(Pages 49 - 56)

8.40pm

Community Area Transport Group – Proposals from 10 March 
meeting:

 Mill Lane, Winterslow - Relocate 30mph terminal signs 
£750.

Notes from the meeting are attached.

17  Community Area Grants(Pages 57 - 60) 8.45pm

The Board will consider 2 applications for funding from the 
Community Area Grant Scheme for 2015/16:

 Downton Moot Preservation Trust - The Moot Border 
Planting Restoration: £500

 Woodfalls Band - New music stands: £1000

Officer: Tom Bray, Community Engagement Manager

18  Close 9.00pm



Page 6

Future Meeting Dates 2016
7.00pm start

26 May – Trafalgar School, Downton
28 July – Whiteparish Memorial Hall

29 September – Coombe Bissett Village Hall
1 December – Alderbury Village Hall

2017
26 January
23 March



Old Sarum Community Centre
Pheasant Drive
Old Sarum
Salisbury
SP4 6GH

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:15,000

1:1,500

1:7500

Old Sarum Community Centre

Old Sarum Community Centre

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 11

MINUTES
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD

Place: Coombe Bissett Village Hall, Shutts Land, Coombe Bissett, 

Salisbury, SP5 4JU.

Date: 28 January 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-Chair), Cllr Julian Johnson and 
Cllr Ian McLennan 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Tom Bray, Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Alderbury Parish Council – E Hartford & A McGowan
Clarendon Park Parish Council – K Rogers
Coombe Bissett Parish Council – G Bundy, D James & D Rattue
Downton Parish Council – B Cornish, J Whitmarsh  & R Yeates
Firsdown Parish Council – B Edgeley
Grimstead Parish Council – E Daffern
Landford Parish Council – J Martin
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council – V Bussereau & R Champion
Pitton and Farley Parish Council – C Purves
Redlynch Parish Council – J Blocksidge
West Dean Parish Council – H Urquhart
Whiteparish Parish Council – L Palmer

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11

Winterslow Parish Council – P Robinson, A Sillence & M Taylor

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector David Minty
Officer of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Clive Barker

Total in attendance: 33

Page 4



Page 3 of 11

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board.

2  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Cllr Leo Randall – Board Member
 Tracy Carter – Associate Director

3  Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 3 December 2015, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

5  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

At the last Area Board meeting in December, people were asked to help identify 
some themes for the board to work on for 2016/17.

The results of the interactive voting session had identified two main themes, 
these were Conservation and Community Transport. Item 14 on this agenda 
would focus on Conservation, with Community Transport taking a back seat until 
after the Transport Review had concluded.

6  Current Consultations

The Board noted current consultations listed on the agenda and further 
information which was available via the weblink: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm

7  Report on issues facing the community as a whole

The Board noted the written updates attached to the agenda and received the 
following verbal updates:

Page 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm


Page 4 of 11

Police
Inspector Minty gave a brief update which included information about a recent 
initiative with cross border forces in Dorset and Hampshire, where the ITV 
camera crew had joined them for an evening in tackling rural crime.

The Salisbury Journal had recently reported a rise in crime figures, these were 
mainly around violent crimes and sex offences, Dave was confident that this was 
due to the way in which these crimes were being reported, and that most of 
these crimes were historic cases.

He then invited questions from those present, these included:

 What was considered as rural crime? Answer: There had been an 
increase in poaching and lamping, in one incident an individual took 200 
pheasants in one night, on a raid in Dorset. There had been the use of 
catapults near rural properties which had caused damage to vehicles and 
farm equipment. There were also thefts of farm equipment.

Fire
Cllr Chris Devine, in his capacity as Chairman of the Fire Authority; 
[...]
a figure of around 3%. 
As the Section 151 Officer, it was my duty to look at reserves when the 
PCC considers reducing them.

 In past years the Commissioner had made a strong point of protecting 
local policing. There had been no way of knowing if the 1.9% went into 
local policing. Answer: The PCC was proposing to give the Chief 
Constable enough money to maintain Community Policing. He would set 
the direction for this on 1 April 2016. Financial information was available 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy on the PCC website.

The Chairman asked for a show of hands in the room of those in support of the 
increase. The majority supported the proposals.

9  Continuing to deliver a Legacy for Wiltshire

Tom Bray; Community Engagement Manager explained how the Council was 
helping communities to deliver events around:

Clean for the Queen – 4,5,6 March 2106
This was a national campaign where communities were encouraged to hold 
arrange and hold litter picking events locally. Six locations around the 
community area had already been identified where events could take place.

The Queen’s 90th Birthday celebrations 
A street party for the Queen would take place Sunday 12 June. It was expected that other 
local towns and parishes would also plan street parties on or around the same date. 
Anyone planning an event could contact Tom for support and promotion at a local level. 
Further information would be circulated in due course.

Cycling and walking events
The Cycle Wiltshire event would take place again this year on 7 & 8 May 2016.  
Wiltshire Walking groups were also in operation, led by trained walk leaders – for more 
info visit: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/getwiltshirewalking

Page 8

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/getwiltshirewalking


Page 7 of 11

On 30 March 2016, there would be a guided cycling event in Downton. Tom would 
circulate further information on this.
It was hoped that other local cycling events could be set up and held across the Southern 
Wiltshire Commu
[...]
 Chairman urged parishes to discuss the proposal and feedback their 
interest.

Page 11



Page 10 of 11

13  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update

The Board noted the report from the last CATG meeting held on 9 December 
2015 and considered the recommendation for funding as detailed in the 
attached papers.

Decision
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board approved the following CATG funding 
for 2015/16:

1. £750 – Additional bollards to prevent parking in Eyres Drive.
2. £50 – Erection of a No through road sign in Pennings Drove, 

Coombe Bissett.

CATG funds were still available; parishes were invited to submit proposals for 
new schemes. The next CATG meeting would be held on 10 March 2016.

14  Conservation

At the last meeting the Board Christmas Quiz had identified "Conservation" as a 
topic which people felt the Area Board ought to be working on.

The Chairman asked people in attendance to have round table discussions to 
identify some projects which the board could then take forward.

Tom had circulated paper with three general headings to aid with discussion. 
These were: Tom had circulated paper with three general headings to aid with 
discussion. These were:

1. What conservation projects exist in your parish?

2. What could be done to enhance existing places of interest?
Eg. New infrastructure, better interpretation and info boards, walks 
guides, more volunteers involved in conservation projects, eg Hazel Hill, 
Bentley Wood, New Forest, village ponds and local sites.

3. What could be done to create entirely new projects?
Eg school initiatives, bug hotels etc.

The suggestions were then written down on each table and collected for further 
consideration. The outcome of this would be fed back at the next Area Board.

15  Community Area Grants

Page 12



Page 11 of 11

Decision
The application from Redlynch Players was deferred.
Reason
The applicant was not in attendance to answer questions.
Decision
The application from Woodfalls Band was deferred.
Reason
The applicant was not in attendance to answer questions.

Decision
Barry’s Fields Sports Ground was awarded £700 towards the purchase of 
new stacking chairs.
Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2015/16.

16  Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for coming and closed the meeting.

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 24 March 2016, 7.00pm at Old 
Sarum Community Centre.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Update on Wiltshire Council Budget 2016/17
Councillor Richard Britton

NOTES:

1. You will be unable to make the figures which follow balance. This is for a variety of reasons to do 
with the uncertainties surrounding both the cost increases and the government grant.  There 
therefore remains the matter of the extent to which a transfer from reserves will be required. 
(Wiltshire Council has the 4th LOWEST reserve of any comparable unitary authority in the country).

2. You can see the extent of the variance by comparing cost increases of £24.95m (ie the £41.1m 
'Budget Pressures item' below less the £16.15m reduction in government grant) with the balancing 
item "Savings" of £25.254m.

 Total budget £900m of which £587m is ring-fenced for schools, benefits and the Housing 
Revenue Account.

 Total cost of services: Universal services (highways, waste, flooding,
 bus subsidy, leisure centres, libraries £150m

Vulnerable residents (elderly, children, learning difficulties, 

disabled, mental health issues, prevention of CSE measures £179m

Budget pressures (as below) £41m

TOTAL £370m

 Funds available: Government grant £103m

Council Tax £238m

TOTAL £341m

SHORTFALL £29m

 Budget pressures taking us away from the balanced budget of 2015/16:

Reduced government grant £16.15m

Increased costs: Social Care £7.8m

Children's safeguarding £2.93m

Special educational needs £3.25m

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Rubbish collection/disposal £0.9m

Housing £0.25m

Pay and related staff costs £4.98m

Misc o
[...]
k! encourages children and families to make healthy choices 
by developing a passion for cooking, infusing memories of food and preparation that are 
both positive and fun. (more info: http://www.anybodycancook.co.uk/)

Proposal:  The proposal is that the board funds 6 sessions at each youth club at the total 
cost of £3471.

The price includes travel time, mileage, session time (session 1.5hours plus 15 mins set up 
and clear down), ingredients, prep and shopping time. 

No. sessions
Youth club 1 5 6 8 10
Winterslow Jrs & 
Snrs

178.25 891.25 1069.50 1426 1782.50

Whiteparish 135.50 675 813 1084 1355
West Dean 140.25 701.25 840 1122 1402.50
Old Sarum 124.75 623.75 748.50 998 1247.50
Total £578.75 £2891.25 £3471 £4630 £5787.50

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



Community Rewards: Alderbury Explorer Scouts: £100
In return for volunteering as part of Clean for the Queen 
on 5 March, where members of Alderbury Explorer Scouts 
spent 3 hours cleaning road signs and litter picking, they 
would like £100 to go towards a trip to a wall climbing 
centre.

Emma Drage
Community Youth Officer 

Page 44



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD
(24 March 2016)

Community Speed Indicator Device 

Update

1. The list of participating parishes is being finalised, but it is likely to be around 
`10 parishes. The majority of the parishes have gone for 3 sitings but a few 
have requested more if they can be fitted into the rota. 

2. River Bourne Community Farm will be the contractor and representatives 
have now completed training to become Accredited Streetworks contractors 
and the SID will be collected this month too.

3. A rota is being developed and will be shared among participating parishes. 
Those parishes that previously received a SID (and are participating in the 
programme) RBCF will get yours started first as you already have posts and 
brackets in place. We aim to start the rota on 4 April 2016 (subject to final 
agreement with RBCF). SIDs will be erected for 10 day
[...]
on.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Tom Bray
Community Engagement Manager
01722 434252
Tom.Bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 59

mailto:Tom.Bray@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introductions
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	The future role of our Area Board

	8 Highways Maintenance
	APPENDIX 1 - Southern Wiltshire Area Board Highways Major Maintenance 2014-16 Completed
	APPENDIX 2 - Southern Wiltshire Area Board Highways Major Maintenance 2016-17 Proposed
	APPENDIX 3  - Integrated Transport

	9 Area Board Theme: Village Maintenance
	10 Area Board Theme: Older People
	11 Area Board Theme: Youth
	14 Speed Indicator Device Project - Lift Off!
	15 What we did in 2015/16
	16 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update
	17 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD

Place: Old Sarum Community Centre, Salisbury

Date: 24 March 2016

Start Time: 7.00pm

Finish Time: 9.12pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),

Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-Chair), Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Leo Randall

Wiltshire Council Officers
Tom Bray, Southern Wiltshire Community Engagement Manager
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer
Sue Geary, Head of Department - Commissioning - Community Services

Town and Parish Councillors
Alderbury Parish Council – A McGowan & G Reed
Britford Parish Council – M Hitchings
Clarendon Park Parish Council – R Yates
Downton Parish Council – J Brentor, B Cornish & J Whitmarsh
Firsdown Parish Council – M Bishop & B Edgeley 
Grimstead Parish Council – E Daffern & G Sowerby
Landford Parish Council – J Martin
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council – V Bussereau & C Davis
Odstock Parish Council – R Parsons
Pitton and Farley Parish Council – C Purves
Redlynch Parish Council – J Blocksidge
West Dean Parish Council – H Urquhart
Whiteparish Parish Council – P Jones
Winterslow Parish Council – M Brown & A Sillence

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector David Minty
Age UK Salisbury District – Sue Wight
Alzheimer’s Society – Caroline Wilson

Total in attendance: 37



Page 3 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board.

2  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Tracy Carter – Associate Director assigned to the Board

3  Minutes

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 28 January 2016, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

5  Chairman's Announcements

An overview of Wiltshire Council’s 2016/17 Budget
A brief summary was included in the agenda pack, however this had been 
produced prior to the figures being agreed. There were £26 million of savings 
still to be identified.

The future of Area Board projects
The Area Board aimed to produce a guide on how to take future projects forward 
in 2016/17. Themes for projects arising from discussions between the Board and 
parishes could then be worked on at a community level by the parish council. 



Page 4 of 9

6  Current Consultations

The Board noted the information available online on current consultations. The 
Chairman drew attention to the Local Transport Strategy which was open until 4 
April 2016. 

Consultation Deadline
Draft Revised CIL Regulation 123 List and Planning Obligations 
SPD

25/04/16

Obesity Strategy consultation 30/04/16 
West Dean and West Tytherley Neighbourhood Area Designation 29/03/16
Care Services:
Changes to policies around prevention and care services
General policies relating to care services
Policies relating to charging for care services

08/06/16

Wiltshire Local Transport Plan - Public Transport Strategy Review 04/04/16

7  Report on issues facing the community as a whole

The Board noted the written updates attached to the agenda.

Police – Neighbourhood Team Update
Inspector David Minty gave an overview of the new Police model in place from 
October 2016. A 2 year design project, with 18 months of research found that 
there was a great deal of duplication with the current model.

The 999 service was found to be good, however the 101 service was found to 
be bogged down. Each Sergeant would have a team of Police Officers, PCSO’s 
and local investigating teams. There would be five teams per hub, within the 
team there would be one allocated officer on a rota basis for the SWW area 
providing cover 24/7.

The Community Coordinator would be able to produce a written update for 
parish council meetings and if requested could facilitate attendance of a PCSO 
from time to time, to discuss specific policing issues if they arise.

A list of the Officer’s names for the area would be provided when available.

Fire & Rescue Service
On 1 April 2016 the new combined service of Wiltshire and Dorset Fire Service 
would begin.

There would be a 6.9% increase to the Fire Service element of the precept due 
to Dorset’s being higher than Wiltshire. This was expected to return to the 
original 1.9% increase the following year.

Clean for the Queen
There had been a fantastic response to the Clean for the Queen initiative in 
March. There were 9 litter picks, involving 128 volunteers collecting 188 bags of 
rubbish. Further litter picks were planned. 

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/cil/revisedcilr123spd
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/cil/revisedcilr123spd
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/health/obesity_strategy_consultation
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/spatial_planning/np/west_dean_and_west_tytherley_npdesig
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/changes_to_policies_around_prevention_and_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/general_policies_relating_to_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/adult_care/policies_relating_to_charging_for_care_services
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/ltp/wiltshire_local_transport_plan_-_public_transport_strategy_review


Page 5 of 9

Parishes were invited to approach the Area Board to apply for litter picking kits 
to help them to take part.

Queen’s 90th Birthday
Communities were already planning events to coincide with the Queens 90th 
Birthday. Tom could offer support with the planning and promotion of events.

Big Pledge – The Road to Rio
The Olympics would be held in Rio later in the year, to celebrate the Council 
was supporting an initiative where people could get involved by registering to 
take on a challenge between 4 June to 29 July, as either a team or an individual. 
A league table by community area would be produced to track each areas 
contribution. Tom urged as many people as possible to take part. Further 
information would be circulated in due course.

Any other comments or reports

There had been several issues raised around Fly tipping in the Southern 
Wiltshire community area. Tom had met with the Head of Service and 
colleagues to discuss the matter. There would be further work on promoting the 
reporting system, and stressing the importance of reporting issues. 

8  Highways Maintenance

Adrian Hampton, Head Local Highways, Weather Emergency Service and 
Highways and Streetscene – South updated on the effect of the Wiltshire 
Council’s new contractual arrangements on the Southern Wiltshire community 
area from 1 April 2016.

There would be three contracts:

 Streetscene 
 Highways, Tarmac & Ringway
 Client

The Parish Steward Scheme was due to return and be operational from October 
2016. 

Town and Parish councils were issued a priority sheet, to identify tasks to be 
carried out every month for the Parish Steward. Co-ordinators would be going 
out ensuring the application reports were being completed. There would be a set 
period of time to respond to an issue submitted via the online application.

Questions and comments included:
 Could Parishes have a list of the schedule of the visits? Answer: A 

schedule of Parish Steward visits would be circulated when available. 
 Litter in urban areas was not too bad, but across agricultural areas, this 

was more of an issue, what do you suggest? Answer: The Council was 



Page 6 of 9

about to start an awareness campaign. 
 In some areas the black box collectors were sliding bins around after 

emptying rather than placing them back, not taking care. Answer: Adrian 
agreed to take the comment back.

 In Alderbury some of the roads had never been swept, would they be in 
the future? Answer: No, there were some kerbs so covered in soil that we 
were having to pay a contractor to dig them up in advance, so taking 
much longer.

 Millford Mill Road was repaired some time back, however a section under 
the bridge was not included, why was this? Answer: Adrian agreed to find 
out and feedback.

 Some areas are dangerous due to long grass, was there a list of set 
danger areas which needed attention? Answer: Yes there was the 
Visibility Areas List; if you inform us we can have a look.

A copy of the slides area attached.

Local Highways Major Maintenance Proposals for 2016/17
The Board considered the list of proposed works for 2016/17 as detailed in the 
papers attached to the agenda.

Decision
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board approved the list of Highways schemes 
for 2016/17.

9  Area Board Theme: Village Maintenance

Tom reported that the meeting with parishes held at River Bourne Community 
Farm (RBCF) on 22nd March to discuss the proposal that RBCF become a local 
service provider had gone well. He urged people to invite RBCF to bid for future 
works.

10  Area Board Theme: Older People

Sue Geary, Head of Department, Commissioning Community Services 
presented information on Older People and what was happening in Wiltshire.

Through the County Health and Wellbeing Board and the Better Care Plan, the 
Council and CCG were looking to work with the voluntary sector improve 
prevention services.
For example - 

• Developing a coordinated approach to information and advice
• Building links between communities and central commissioning through 

closer working with Area Boards 
Funding previously used for the Good Neighbour Service was now allocated to 
each Area Board to be spent on pump-priming local priorities for older people.

Local initiatives to support this approach included:



Page 7 of 9

 Each area identifying its priorities for older people’s services and 
establishing action plan to take forward priorities

 Establishing a local group or groups “Health and Wellbeing Group” to 
focus on developing services to meet needs 

 Allocation of available funding and identification of other funding 
opportunities

 Working with older people’s and carers’ champions 

The Area Board had already been liaising with Sue on this work as part of the 
Area Board Theme: Older People. The Chairman proposed to write a more 
detailed paper to launch progression in the new year.

Questions:

 Would funding from the Good Neighbour Scheme be ring fenced? 
Answer: Yes the Board has asked that the funds be spent on services for 
older people.

 Could you give an idea of your plans? Answer: The starting point would 
be to invite parish councils to nominate a lead member. An audit of 
existing activities and groups would need to be carried out and collated.

11  Area Board Theme: Youth

The Board considered two proposals for funding from the Youth Initiatives 
budget as detailed in the papers.

Decision
Southern Wiltshire Area Board approved the following Youth Funding 
awards for 2015/16:

 Anybody Can Cook proposal - £3,471
 Community Rewards – Alderbury Explorer Scouts, Clean for the 

Queen - £40

12  Area Board Theme: Conservation

Due to the agenda overrunning, the Chairman skipped this item and noted that a 
paper would be circulated.

13  Area Board theme: Footpaths - the way ahead

Proposal - The way ahead: 
Extra funding was negotiated by the Area Board for the volunteer coordinator 
post which enables it to offer parishes and local groups the following: 
  



Page 8 of 9

River Bourne Community Farm would make 2 days per month (for around 20 
months) available to support local footpath work which involved local volunteers.  
It was envisage working as follows:

Roles 
Parish/footpath grp RBCF RoW team 
Identify tasks required 
Landowner consent 
Book RBCF 
Recruiting volunteers 
Local communications 

Kit to site 
Provide tools 
Supervise activity day 
Capacity build (Gearing 
local groups to do things 
on own) 
Report outcomes eg. 
No. volunteers 

Advice & guidance to 
local group around 
task/landowners 

The Board had developed a tool kit, containing all of the sorts of things groups 
needed to set up on their own. Tom would email the details of this out to 
parishes.

14  Speed Indicator Device Project - Lift Off!

Tom explained that River Bourne Community Farm (RBCF) would be the 
contractor to carry out the maintenance and deployment of the SIDs for the 
Southern Area. Representatives had completed training to become Accredited 
Streetworks contractors and the SID would be collected that month.

The list of participating parishes was being finalised, however it was thought that 
the total number participating would be around 10. The majority of the parishes 
had opted for 3 sitings but a few had requested more if they could be included 
into the rota. 

The rota was being developed and would be shared among participating 
parishes. Those parishes that previously received a SID (and are participating in 
the programme) RBCF will get yours started first as you already have posts and 
brackets in place. The aim was to start the rota on 4 April 2016 (subject to final 
agreement with RBCF). SIDs would be erected for 10 days in the agreed 
location.

15  What we did in 2015/16

The Chairman noted that over the course of 2015/16, £42,360 of grant funding 
had been allocated to 22 different projects.

There was £1,500 remaining in the digital literacy budget, which would be 



Page 9 of 9

retained for 2016/17, as all remaining funds could be rolled over to the next 
financial year.

It was recognised how important the youth projects in the area were due to 
transport issues across the rural locations.

16  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update

The Board noted the minutes of the last CATG meeting held on 10 March 2016, 
and considered the recommendation for funding from this scheme.

Decision
Southern Wiltshire Area Board awarded £750 of CATG budget, to the Mill 
Lane, Winterslow - Relocate 30mph terminal signs scheme, as detailed in 
the agenda.

17  Community Area Grants

The Board considered 2 applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grant Scheme for 2015/16. Applicants present were invited to speak in support 
of their projects.

Decision
Downton Moot Preservation Trust was awarded £500 towards the Moot 
Border Planting Restoration project.
Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2015/16.

Decision
Woodfalls Band was awarded £1,000 toward new music stands.
Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2015/16.

18  Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for coming and closed the meeting.


